

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO)	SUPREME COURT CASE
)	NO. 2013-0109
Appellant,)	
)	ON APPEAL FROM THE
vs.)	COURT OF APPEALS,
)	SIXTH APPELLATE
THOMAS CAINE WHITE)	DISTRICT NO. L-10-1194
)	
Appellee.)	LUCAS COUNTY
)	COMMON PLEAS COURT
)	CASE NO. CR09-2300

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, STATE OF OHIO

JULIA R. BATES, #0013426
Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney

EVY M. JARRETT, * #0062485
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
** Counsel of Record*
Lucas County Prosecutor's Office
Lucas County Courthouse
700 Adams Street
Toledo, Ohio 43624
(419) 213-4700
(419) 213-4595 (fax)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

DEAN HOLMAN, #0020915
Medina County Prosecuting Attorney

BY: MATTHEW A. KERN, * #0086415
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
** Counsel of Record*
Medina County Prosecutor's Office
72 Public Square
Medina, Ohio 44256
(330) 723-9536
(330) 723-9532 (fax)
mkern@medinaco.org
**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*,
OHIO PROS. ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION**

PETER B. GALYARDT, #0085439
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street
Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
peter.galyardt@opd.ohio.gov
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

FILED
AUG 12 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

LAW & ARGUMENT 2

Proposition of Law I: R.C. 2941.145 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FOUND GUILTY OF COMMITTING AN ON-DUTY CRIME IN WHICH HE USED A FIREARM..... 2

Proposition of Law II: OHIO DOES NOT PERMIT PRE-TRIAL DISMISSALS OF CRIMINAL CHARGES BASED ON CIVIL IMMUNITY PRINCIPLES..... 13

Proposition of Law III: IN A TRIAL OF A POLICE OFFICER CHARGED WITH FELONIOUS ASSAULT FOR AN ON-DUTY SHOOTING, THE COURT COMMITS NEITHER AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION NOR PLAIN ERROR IF IT INSTRUCTS THE JURY TO DETERMINE, FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF A REASONABLE POLICE OFFICER, WHETHER THE OFFICER’S USE OF DEADLY FORCE WAS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE, OR WHETHER THE OFFICER HAD REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT HE OR A FELLOW OFFICER WAS IN IMMINENT DANGER OF DEATH OR GREAT BODILY HARM. 25

Proposition of Law IV: WHEN A JURY IS INSTRUCTED TO APPLY THE DEFINITION OF “KNOWINGLY” SET FORTH IN R.C. 2901.22(B), THE TRIAL COURT

	DOES NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN FAILING TO GIVE A MISTAKEN BELIEF INSTRUCTION.....	31
Proposition of Law V:	IN A TRIAL OF A POLICE OFFICER CHARGED WITH FELONIOUS ASSAULT, EXCLUSION OF TESTIMONY REGARDING THE PRECISE VIOLATION AND DEGREE OF OFFENSE A SUSPECT IS BELIEVED TO HAVE COMMITTED IS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	39
CONCLUSION	42
PROOF OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AAAA Enters., Inc. v. River Place Cmty. Urban Redev. Corp., 50 Ohio St. 3d
157, 553 N.E.2d 597 (1990).....25, 31, 40

Ada v. Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 506 U.S. 1011 (1992).....3

Akron v. Rowland, 67 Ohio St.3d 374, 618 N.E.2d 138 (1993)7

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)14

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007 Ohio 6948.....2, 8

Arnold v. City of Cleveland, 67 Ohio St. 3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)9

Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)16

Benson v. United States, W.D. Mich. No. 1:11-CV-368, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
137927, 2011 WL 6009961 (Dec. 1, 2011)10

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S.
388 (1971).....8

Blakemore v. Blakemore, 5 Ohio St. 3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983).....25, 31, 40

Butz v. Economou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....14

Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....7

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)15

City of Cincinnati v. N. Liberties Co., 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-950200, 1995
Ohio App. LEXIS 5035 (Nov. 15, 1995).....20

City of Columbus v. Harbuck, 10th Dist. No. 99AP-1420, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS
5543 (Nov. 30, 2000)31, 32

City of Columbus v. Storey, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-743, 2004 Ohio 3377.....20

City of Vermilion v. Meinke, 6th Dist. Erie No. E-12-037, 2013 Ohio 225020, 22

Coley v. Bagley, 706 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013).....36

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)18

Cross v. Ledford, 161 Ohio St. 469, 120 N.E.2d 118 (1954)3

Davis v. Scherer, 468 U.S. 183 (1984)43

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....9, 10

Donnelley v. United States, 276 U.S. 505 (1928).....11

Fostoria v. Ohio Patrolman’s Benev. Assoc., 106 Ohio St. 3d 194, 2005 Ohio 4558.....	29
Garvey v. City of Vermilion, 9 th Dist. Lorain No. 10CA009873, 2012 Ohio 1258	19
Gomez v. Toledo, 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	18
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
Grayned v. Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. ___, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 1611 (Feb. 20, 2013).....	5
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14
Hubbell v. City of Xenia, 115 Ohio St. 3d 77, 2007 Ohio 4839.....	23
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	13
In re C.S., 115 Ohio St. 3d 267, 2007 Ohio 4919.....	7
In re M.M., 135 Ohio St. 3d 375, 2013 Ohio 1495.....	24
Johnson v. Fankell, 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	23
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	5
Krishbaum v. Dillon, 58 Ohio St. 3d 58, 567 N.E.2d 1291 (1991)	40, 41
Lansdowne v. Beacon Journal Publishing Co., 32 Ohio St. 3d 176, 512 N.E.2d 979 (1987).....	3
Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Servs. of Durham Cty., North Carolina, 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	7
Lester v. Leuck, 142 Ohio St. 91, 50 N.E.2d 145 (1943)	29
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	9, 10
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	14, 23
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	7
Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	13
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19, 21, 24
People v. Hood, 1 Cal. 3d 444, 462 P.2d 370 (1969)	35
Pons v. Ohio State Med. Bd., 66 Ohio St. 3d 619, 1993 Ohio 122 (1993).....	25, 31, 40
Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	10
Ruther v. Kaiser, 134 Ohio St. 3d 408, 2012 Ohio 5686.....	2, 3
Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	21

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	19, 21
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	26, 27, 28
Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	41, 42
State ex rel. Bishop v. Mt. Orab Village School Dist. Bd. of Edn., 139 Ohio St. 427, 40 N.E.2d 913 (1942).....	4
State ex rel. Bowman v. Allen Cty. Bd. of Commrs., 124 Ohio St. 174, 177 N.E. 271 (1931).....	3
State ex rel. Crabtree v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp., 71 Ohio St. 3d 504, 644 N.E.2d 361 (1994).....	6
State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Edn., 111 Ohio St. 3d 568, 2006 Ohio 5512	3
State v. Awan, 22 Ohio St. 3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 (1986).....	4
State v. Blanton, 12 th Dist. Madison No. CA2005-04-016, 2006 Ohio 1785	34
State v. Bloomer, 122 Ohio St.3d 200, 2009 Ohio 2462, 909 N.E.2d 1254.....	2
State v. Brady, 119 Ohio St. 3d 375, 2008 Ohio 4493	20, 21, 22, 24
State v. Caldwell, 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 92219, 2009 Ohio 4881	20
State v. Chambers, 4 th Dist. Adams No. 10CA902, 2011 Ohio 4352.....	33
State v. Chinn, 85 Ohio St. 3d 548, 709 N.E.2d 1166 (1999)	25, 31
State v. Clayton, 62 Ohio St.2d 45, 402 N.E.2d 1189 (1980)	30
State v. Comen, 50 Ohio St. 3d 206, 553 N.E.2d 640 (19990).....	29, 38
State v. Cook, 128 Ohio St. 3d 120, 2010 Ohio 6305.....	11
State v. Crago, 53 Ohio St. 3d 243, 559 N.E.2d 1353 (1990)	23
State v. Cunningham, 113 Ohio St. 3d 108, 2007 Ohio 1245.....	11
State v. Delaney, 9 th Dist. Lorain Nos. 07CA009188, 07CA009189 & 07CA009190, 2008 Ohio 1879	20
State v. Dixon, 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 82951, 2004 Ohio 2406.....	35
State v. Dunn, 131 Ohio St. 3d 325, 2012 Ohio 1008	8
State v. Ferguson, 120 Ohio St.3d 7, 2008 Ohio 4824, 896 N.E.2d 110.....	2
State v. Fischer, 128 Ohio St. 3d 92, 2010 Ohio 6238	2
State v. Fox, 68 Ohio St. 2d 53, 428 N.E.2d 410 (1981).....	34
State v. Frazier, 9 th Dist. Summit No. 25338, 2011 Ohio 3189	38

State v. Frazier, 9 th Dist. Summit No. 25338, 2011 Ohio 3189.....	29
State v. French, 171 Ohio St. 501, 172 N.E.2d 613 (1961).....	34
State v. Gaines, 193 Ohio App. 3d 260, 2011 Ohio 1475 (12 th Dist.).....	20
State v. Goad, 4 th Dist. Washington No. 08CA25, 2009 Ohio 580	34
State v. Guster, 66 Ohio St. 2d 266, 421 N.E.2d 157 (1981)	25, 29, 31, 38
State v. Hehr, 4 th Dist. Washington No. 04CA10, 2005 Ohio 353	20
State v. Horner, 126 Ohio St. 3d 466, 2010 Ohio 3830.....	18
State v. Huff, 145 Ohio App. 3d 555, 763 N.E.2d 695 (1 st Dist. 2001).....	35
State v. Israel, 12 th Dist. Warren No. CA2011-11-115, 2012 Ohio 4876.....	9
State v. Kirksey, 11 th Dist. Portage No. 92-P-0004, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 4287 (Aug. 21, 1992).....	20
State v. Lavelle, 6 th Dist. Wood No. WD-98-083, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 3471 (July 30, 1999)	22
State v. Lester, 123 Ohio St. 3d 396, 2009 Ohio 4225	18
State v. McNamee, 17 Ohio App. 3d 175, 478 N.E.2d 843 (3d Dist. 1984).....	20
State v. Nelson, 36 Ohio St. 2d 79, 303 N.E.2d 865 (1973).....	29, 38
State v. O’Neal, 114 Ohio App. 3d 335, 683 N.E.2d 105 (2d Dist. 1996).....	20
State v. Payne, 114 Ohio St. 3d 502, 2007 Ohio 4642	4, 18
State v. Pecora, 87 Ohio App. 3d 687, 622 N.E.2d 1142 (9 th Dist. 1993).....	31
State v. Rawson, 7 th Dist. Jefferson No. 05 JE 2, 2006 Ohio 496	32
State v. Richards, 5 th Dist. Stark No. 2007 CA 00331, 2008 Ohio 5965.....	20
State v. Rohrbaugh, 126 Ohio St. 3d 421, 2010 Ohio 3286	30
State v. S.R., 63 Ohio St. 3d 590, 589 N.E.2d 1319 (1992)	11
State v. Shue, 97 Ohio App. 3d 459, 646 N.E.2d 1156 (9 th Dist. 1994).....	38
State v. Singleton, 124 Ohio St. 3d 173, 2009 Ohio 6434.....	2
State v. Steele, Slip Op. No. 2013-Ohio-2470.....	8, 10, 11, 42
State v. Swidas, 133 Ohio St. 3d 460, 2012 Ohio 4638.....	6
State v. Theuring, 46 Ohio App. 3d 152, 546 N.E.2d 436 (1st Dist. 1988).....	29, 38
State v. Thompkins, 75 Ohio St.3d 558, 664 N.E.2d 926 (1996).....	2
State v. Tooley, 114 Ohio St. 3d 366, 2007 Ohio 3698.....	7
State v. Treesh, 90 Ohio St. 3d 460, 739 N.E.2d 749 (2001)	36

State v. Varner, 81 Ohio App. 3d 85, 610 N.E.2d 476 (9 th Dist. 1991).....	20
State v. Warren, 118 Ohio St. 3d 200, 2008 Ohio 2011	7
State v. Wenger, 58 Ohio St. 2d 336, 390 N.E.2d 801 (1979).....	33, 34
State v. White, 6 th Dist. Lucas No. L-10-1194, 2013 Ohio 51	<i>passim</i>
State v. Williams, 126 Ohio St. 3d 65, 2010 Ohio 2453.....	2
State v. Williford, 49 Ohio St. 3d 247, 551 N.E.2d 1279 (1990)	17
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	26, 38, 41
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	41
United States v. Goodlow, 389 Fed. Appx. 961 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
United States v. Jacobson, 406 Fed. Appx. 91 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	5
United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	42
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	14
Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	14
Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	13, 14, 19
Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health, Housing Div., 101 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2004 Ohio 357.....	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 13, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13.....	14
R.C. 1.47	2
R.C. 2505.02(B).....	24
R.C. 2744.02(C).....	23
R.C. 2901.21(A)(2)	36
R.C. 2901.21(C).....	34
R.C. 2901.21(D)(3).....	36
R.C. 2901.22	36
R.C. 2901.22(A).....	<i>passim</i>

R.C. 2901.22(B).....	32, 33, 34, 37
R.C. 2903.11	8, 12, 33
R.C. 2903.13	33
R.C. 2905.12(B).....	11
R.C. 2911.11(A).....	36
R.C. 2913.02	36
R.C. 2913.02(A).....	32
R.C. 2921.02	36
R.C. 2921.32	36
R.C. 2921.331(B).....	39, 40
R.C. 2921.331(C)(4)	40
R.C. 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(i)	40
R.C. 2921.331(C)(5)(a)(ii).....	40
R.C. 2923.12(C)(1)(a).....	11
R.C. 2923.121(B)(1)(a).....	11
R.C. 2923.122(D)(1)(a).....	11
R.C. 2923.125(D)(1)	9
R.C. 2923.17(C)(1)	11
R.C. 2925.02(B).....	10
R.C. 2925.03(B).....	11
R.C. 2925.11(B).....	11
R.C. 2941.141	9, 10, 12, 13
R.C. 2941.145	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2941.146	6
R.C. 2945.67	23

RULES

Civ. R. 12(B).....18
Civ. R. 12(H).....18
Crim. R. 12.....21, 22
Crim. R. 12(A).....24
Crim. R. 12(C)4, 22
Crim. R. 12(C)(1).....4
Crim. R. 12(C)(2).....4
Crim. R. 12(D)4, 18
Crim. R. 12(H)4, 18
Crim. R. 12(K)23
Crim. R. 16(M)4
Crim. R. 7(E).....4
Crim.R. 30.....29, 38
Evid. R. 611(A).....40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 WAYNE R. LAFAVE & AUSTIN W. SCOTT, JR., SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (3d
Ed. 2000).....35, 37
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., 482 (1871).....15
JOSHUA DRESSLER, UNDERSTANDING CRIMINAL LAW (3d Ed. 2001)35
KATZ & GIANELLI, OHIO CRIMINAL LAW (2010 Ed.)35
